

No. 18-280

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ,  
AND JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY  
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC HEALTH  
RESEARCHERS AND SOCIAL SCIENTISTS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

THOMAS R. CRIMER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
60 State Street  
36th Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 223-0300

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
WILLIAM J. HOCHUL III  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jgreen@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 12, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH HAS IDENTIFIED A RANGE OF PUBLIC POLICIES THAT REDUCE GUN VIOLENCE ..	5
A. Research Finds That Handgun Licensing Laws Can Reduce Criminal And Unauthorized Access To Guns.....	5
B. Social Science Findings Indicate The Effectiveness Of Numerous Other Laws ....	8
II. GUN LAWS SHOULD BE EVALUATED USING THE TWO-STEP APPROACH, WHICH ALLOWS FOR CONSIDERATION OF CREDIBLE DATA AND EVIDENCE IN ADDITION TO HISTORY .....	12
A. The Two-Step Approach Treats The Second Amendment Like Other Rights.....	15
B. The Two-Step Approach Respects The Core Rights And Presumptively Lawful Measures Described In <i>Heller</i> .....	17
C. The Two-Step Approach Respects Legislative Competence To Weigh Data And Respects The Separation Of Powers .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22
ADDENDUM: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Berron v. Ill. Concealed Carry Licensing Review Bd.</i> , 825 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	20
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	19
<i>Distict of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Apr. 4, 2019) (No. 18-1272) .....	13
<i>Heller v. Distict of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114, 150 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017) .....	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15, 18, 21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 19
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	20
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16, 18
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	16

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

U.S. Const. amend. II.....	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(3) .....	6

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Andrew Anglemeyer et al., <i>The Accessibility of Firearms and Risk for Suicide and Homicide Victimization Among Household Members: A Systematic Review and Meta-analysis</i> , 160 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 101 (2014).....	8
Anthony A. Braga et al., <i>The Concentration and Stability of Gun Violence at Micro Places in Boston, 1980–2008</i> , 26 <i>J. Quantitative Criminology</i> 33 (2010) .....	2
Cassandra K. Crifasi et al., <i>Association Between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties</i> , 95 <i>J. Urb. Health</i> 383 (2018).....	6, 7, 10
Cassandra K. Crifasi et al., <i>Correction to: Association Between Firearm Laws and Homicide in Urban Counties</i> , 95 <i>J. Urb. Health</i> 774 (2018).....	6, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Peter Cummings et al., <i>State Gun Safe Storage Laws and Child Mortality Due to Firearms</i> , 278 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1084 (1997).....	10
Jeffrey DeSimone et al., <i>Child Access Prevention Laws and Nonfatal Gun Injuries</i> , 80 S. Econ. J. 5 (2013).....	11
Carolina Díez et al., <i>State Intimate Partner Violence-Related Firearm Laws and Intimate Partner Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 167 Annals Internal Med. 536 (2017).....	9
John J. Donohue et al., <i>Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis</i> , 16 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 198 (2019).....	10
Kevin Fitzpatrick & Janet Boldizar, <i>The Prevalence and Consequences of Exposure to Violence Among African-American Youth</i> , 32 J. Am. Acad. Child & Adolescent Psychol. 424 (1993).....	2
Mark Gius, <i>Using the Synthetic Control Method to Determine the Effects of Concealed Carry Laws on State-Level Murder Rates</i> , 57 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 1 (2019) ....	10
Erin Grinshteyn & David Hemenway, <i>Violent Death Rates in the US Compared to Those of the Other High-Income Countries, 2015</i> , 123 J. Preventative Med. 20 (2019).....	2
David Hemenway, <i>Risks and Benefits of a Gun in the Home</i> , 5 Am. J. Lifestyle Med. 502 (2011).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
David Hemenway & Matthew Miller, <i>Public Health Approach to the Prevention of Gun Violence</i> , 368 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 2033 (2013).....	3
Lisa Hepburn & David Hemenway, <i>Firearm Availability and Homicide: A Review of the Literature</i> , 9 <i>Aggression &amp; Violent Behavior</i> 417 (2004).....	8
Aaron J. Kivisto & Peter Lee Phalen, <i>Effects of Risk-Based Firearm Seizure Laws in Connecticut and Indiana on Suicide Rates, 1981-2015</i> , 69 <i>Psychiatric Serv.</i> 855 (2018).....	11
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 <i>Harv. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol'y</i> 695 (2009).....	18
Matthew Miller et al., <i>Firearm Availability and Unintentional Firearm Deaths, Suicides, and Homicide Among 5-14 Year Olds</i> , 33 <i>Accident Analysis &amp; Prevention</i> 477 (2001).....	8
Matthew Miller et al., <i>Firearms and Suicide in the United States: Is Risk Independent of Underlying Suicidal Behavior?</i> , 178 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 946 (2013).....	8
Michael C. Monuteaux et al., <i>Association of Increased Safe Household Firearm Storage with Firearm Suicide and Unintentional Death Among US Youths</i> , 173 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n Pediatrics</i> 657 (2019).....	11
Erik J. Olson et al., <i>American Firearm Homicides: The Impact of Your Neighbors</i> , 86 <i>J. Trauma &amp; Acute Care Surgery</i> 797 (2019).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Eric Ruben & Joseph Blocher, <i>From Theory to Doctrine: An Empirical Analysis of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms After Heller</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 1433 (2018).....	14
Kara E. Rudolph et al., <i>Association Between Connecticut’s Permit-to-Purchase Handgun Law and Homicides</i> , 105 Am. J. Pub. Health e49 (2015).....	7
Michael Siegel et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923 (2017) .....	10
David E. Stark & Nigam H. Shah, <i>Funding and Publication of Research on Gun Violence and Other Leading Causes of Death</i> , 317 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 84 (2017) .....	12
Jeffrey W. Swanson et al., <i>Implementation and Effectiveness of Connecticut’s Risk-Based Gun Removal Law: Does it Prevent Suicides?</i> , 80 L. & Contemp. Probs. 179 (2017).....	11
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Association Between Youth-Focused Firearm Laws and Youth Suicides</i> , 292 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 594 (2004).....	10, 11
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Effects of State-Level Firearm Seller Accountability Policies on Firearm Trafficking</i> , 86 J. Urb. Health 525 (2009).....	7
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Effects of the Repeal of Missouri’s Handgun Purchaser Licensing Law on Homicides</i> , 91 J. Urb. Health 293 (2014).....	7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Relationship Between Licensing, Registration, and Other Gun Sales Laws and the Source State of Crime Guns</i> , 7 <i>Inj. Prevention</i> 184 (2001) .....	6
April M. Zeoli et al., <i>Analysis of the Strength of Legal Firearms Restrictions for Perpetrators of Domestic Violence and Their Association with Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 187 <i>Am. J. Epidemiology</i> 2365 (2017) .....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aliza Aufrichtig et al., <i>Want to Fix Gun Violence in America? Go Local</i> , <i>Guardian</i> , Jan. 9, 2017 .....	2
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System (WISQARS), Fatal and NonFatal Injury Data</i> , <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars">https://www.cdc.gov/injury/wisqars</a> (last visited Aug. 6, 2019) ..	1, 2
Johns Hopkins Bloomberg Sch. of Pub. Health, <i>Extreme Risk Protection Order: A Tool to Save Lives</i> , <a href="https://american-health.jhu.edu/implementERPO">https://american-health.jhu.edu/implementERPO</a> (last visited Aug. 7, 2019) .....	12
<i>Reducing Gun Violence in America: Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis</i> (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013) .....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Preventing the Diversion of Guns to Criminals Through Effective Firearm Sales Laws</i> , in REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013) .....	7, 9
